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6/18/68

AIRTEL AIR MAIL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, KANSAS CITY (44-760) P

MURKIN
CIVIL RIGHTS

Re report of SA RAYMOND B. HOWE, 6/14/68, at Kansas 
City.

Enclosed herewith for the Bureau are 5 copies and to 
Memphis 2 copies of letterhead ^aorandns concerning interview 
With @iWB BEN EDMONDSON.

Original interview was put in FD-302, however, it is 
being furnished in letterhead meaorandum fora iw»ach *6 the 
Bureau say wish to disseminate to Canadian authorities. The 
Bureau file number for GEORGE EDMONDSON, UFAC-ROBBERY, is 
88-33188. Kansas City file 81-8173. The interview with EDMOND­
SON was conducted by SA RONEN B. AYERS at Missouri State Pen­
itentiary, Jefferson City, Missouri.

3 Bureau (Esc. 5)
1 Memphis (Enc. 2) 
2^Kansas City •
RBH:MD 
(®) 7 c
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' MO&;si&te<-1^^ the aawe-M''MKO,\
Jta ta» -fl#iy’'ta* i^W* w if tM W* U’aM-#e'#ta'”

- - ■ .. ' . lU -a^M thathe has beaa g^iM^. with his 
•'treats. ^t’4#B f^i taw» Iwas-?!#,. Oswi, " - • 
telephone EK l-lMr, bai ls planning te ®ove to M. W# " / : 

? .«K- #ai wt #ar feta ’itr l#i|#''ftifew.fl# yet tat -e» Jha - 
. : lo#ith<- t^ . Ms. patents any- , W that - tM.. Bureau wishes -

" ' ■ ' - MUL again stated h® kwa M n@ onabythe name .
of ®W#.T BIO* and that the only person fee ta»S by th© - ~
aaae ef BgBSll Is a MW#?,WS ^te way have been a \ -
prostitete and whe was recently arrested in Kassas aad .te ' 
bwa seat W W^W^B: State PeMtefetiary at hM-ia«r Kansas. '

"' BO*- '«M6H: that. he ^s' no ©ther' inf orsation h©- believed -' : 
'■^4.1^ fee^M i»'tlte'ifltW* < •

City, advised she kaw of no on© «ifl.'^#Mm the tavern

- ■ ; ■ Interview m»T W^ imate, Kansas Mate .
tafttotMy* te determine 1.^^ has ever usedth alias

' WM SIH ©r ean feraish any -Whmita regarding ^1B
m mt. ■. . / ' ■ ' ’ ■' ■ - ■ -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



0-9 (Rev. S-22-64)

F B I

pate: June 20, 1968
Transmit the following in ___________________________________________i,__________________________

• (Type in'plaintext or code)

AIRTEL
(Priority)

TO: SAC, Kansas City

OM: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

Unless already completed, Kansas City, at
Missouri State Prison, will interview the warden to 
ascertain whether any information has ever come to 
his attention concerning the existence of a Cooley 
Organization, ‘

It is possible sources available to the
warden including persons assigned in various 
capacities to the Missouri State Prison furnished 
information to the warden which may have been 
obtained by them in connection with their contacts 
with various inmates of the prison,

1 - Memphis

Sent Via

searched.. 
SERIALIZED,

.INDEXED.

Bi — KANSAS Ci'

M Per
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6/20/68
PLAINTEXT

TELETYPE URGENT

TO DIRECTOR FBI. . .

FROM SAC MEMPHIS (44-1987) (2p) 

" MURKIN. ■ ' . ' ; : ■ ' / ' ' ' J

" ' < DAILY SUMMARY. ■ ' ; ; . :

RE ST. LOUIS TEL TO BUREAU MAY SIXTEEN, LAST, REFLECTING 

INTERVIEW MITft JAMES LOAMA OWENS; KANSAS CITY TEL MAY 

TWENTY, LAST, REFLECTING INTQlVlEW WITH JAMES WALLACE; AND ; 

MEMPHIS TEL JUNE EIGHTEEN., LAST, REQUESTING ST. LOUIS FURNISH 

RESULTS OF INTERVIEW WITH MSP INMATE JAMES H. CARPENTER.

ST. LOUIS SHOULD NOTE THAT JAMES H. CARPENTER and JAMES 

WALLACE'•"BOTH INDICATE THEY SAW SUBJECT IN ST. DOU IS DURING 

SIMMER OF ONE NINE SIX SEVEN. WALLACE INDICATES SUBJECT WAS 

SEEN BY HIM IN COMPANY OF JAMES LOAMA OWENS. OWENS HAS 

DENIED TO ST. LOUIS AGENTS THAT HE SAW SUBJECT IN ST. LOUIS 

SUMMER OF WE NINE SIX SEVEN. -

ST. LOUIS SHOULD CHECK RECORDS AT THE JEFFERSON GRAV0IS 

BANK, ST. LOUIS, TO DETERMINE WHETHER OR NOT OWENS OR SUBJECT 

—“ORTWe HAD ANY DEALINGS THAT BANK DURING ONE NINE SIX 
type - -__________ . .

““Seven-.;—It is imperative that st. louis make every effort to

ESTABLISH SUBJECT'S PRESENCE IN ST. LOUIS AND TO DETERMINE
A.M.S.D

/J/- KANSAS CITY (AM) 
Spec. De 171 - ST.-LOUIS (AM)

JCHitJm (3)
Reg. Mall______________

Registered _______
— KANSAS CITY
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ME(44-1987)
PAGE TWO

IF SUBJECT AND OWENS HAY HAVE PULLED A BANK ROBBERY OR LARGE 

ROBBERY WHICH WOULD EXPLAIN SUBJECT HAVING FUNDS USED LATER 

FOR TRAVEL AND EXPENSES.

AM COPIES ST. LOUIS AND KANSAS CITY.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

. P. END. ' ■
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1902 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 GFR) fOUtk#

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, (44-760) date: 6-21-68

FROM : IC WILLIAM C. MCDONALD . .

subject: MURKIN

On 6-20-68, dental X-rays of inmate JAMES EARL RAY, MSP # 00416 

showing sinus series-left lateral showing all teeth and X-ray reports 

were returned to Mrs. LILLIAN WILLENBRINK, Secretary, Warden’s Office, 

Missouri State Penitentiary, Jefferson ^ity, Missouri.

(1)
wcm

indexed...^

5010-108
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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57^/68

OB HAIL

DIRECTOR FBI (U-S8I81) '

SAC, KANSAS CITY CM-7W (?)

' . WKm ‘ . ''
■ Wj Hoshis ■ :

. ge tasas .eit^ el to Bems, S-19-M

.. .. ’ ’ BUBBLY -V & iatmlswad this .date at th® ;Kansas ■
Mats Penitentiary* Sh« advised aha la eemntij serving'@m

, ts a«W pears >i^®^«i>y, having bean ifi^r^e^ sines '
. ' ^Hr^O,., '..She sted she ho »mr assithe sass KTOU ■ 

ilUi -ahsnS hoy# of .#« M by tte ,i«, ihe advised that ■ •
Y BUSyifc SILL 'Sm Kansas City is a- ^1» f^i^' tf Mew. hi ; .
' " awe >#^>1« stay, think they are related# but'she; 8«wr .actually 

uwd.tfee n## ^M? KILU \ . -J - . . . . ' '

. ■ ' ■ • Shim- not kiw th® 01.4 Fortress Taw® by-news#.
. ' but stated -.she feeqwpUd s«wal taverns. in ■ that' ares’ ®a .
' 'Tsep^We^ievs^*’Jtau^ Ms#Wrlt ^ dees ht bu» ".

. all M their nawe#.- -Me stMad ®M'db^ JAWi® MKL.;
. Mf, jw has #te heard of .Myoas-Wla# that? aS^ say ®f ’ ■ 

hi# alias®®. We wad about ^h is- ths ^w^apers- Ist Ww.-
■ . nothin# !«®x Sha viewed a photograph W MI «B stated she

' " tag not remtey seeing, the person in ttaph^^h anywhere.
• She advised she ws• ' elok'with blood pwieehiwg' wort ©f B#'®&at^ 

‘ @f Fsbrwry OMS and did not visit any taverns at . this- tM« " 
- WB^. ?w aieo.bt&twi she kwow.of ne @®e by:the »®b»’FAVL

’f
1

. ."'I * Swwu .
1 ' I * H®^iM» • -

1- Miot^Us 
Ka»s -#t^
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OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10
MAY 1082 EDITION
OSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11*6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC (44-760)

from : SA ROBERT E. H IC KAM -P-

date: 6/25/68

subject: MURKIN

00: Memphis

Re Kansas City airtel to Cincinnati, 6/1/68.

AT JOPLIN, MISSOURI:

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA ROBERT E. HICKAM:

On 6/3/68, Mrs. GLADYS MAUPIN, 842 Ozark Street, 
advised she has a son, ROBERT C. RAY, who is 42 years of age, 
5*11", and 170 pounds. She was exhibited photographs of 
subject JAMES EARL RAY and stated she did not know subject RAY 
by name, photograph of description! and he was in no way 
related to anyone in her family. She noted her son has been 
in the Kansas City, Missouri, area for the past year, however, 
she does not know his address or how to contact him. 
She recalled one RALPH WENFRO., address unknown, formerly 
worked for her son repairing furnaces in the Joplin, Missouri, 
area, however she had no seen WENFRO in the past 2 years.

Mrs. MAUPIN advised she had never known anyone who 
associated with her son ROBERT C. RAT or WENFRO who resembled 
subject RAY and she could furnish no information whatever 
pertaining to the subject. She identified her son’s father as 
being CLAUDE CLOVIS RAY who was reportedly residing in the 
Miami, Oklahoma, area.

Mrs. MAUPIN advised she would notify the FBI in the 
event she heard from her son or ascertained his whereabouts.

On 6/6/68 Mrs. MAUPIN was recontacted and advised 
she had been unable to develop any information pertaining to 
the whereabouts of her son, ROBERT C. RAY.

In view of subject RAY’s apprehension, it is obvious 
he is not identical with ROBERT C. RAY and, therefore, no
further efforts will be made to locate ROBERT CUar 

serialize

5010*108'01

REH:jlh

view.
LED-.,

JW2519U 
^±kansas 0ITY

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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AIRTEL

FROM:

6/38/68

AIRMAIL

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

SAC, KANSAS CrHf (44-760) »

Re Bureau alrtel to Kansas City 6/20/68, requesting 
.1 issour 18tate J^laH&n warden be cootaeted re Cooley Organisa­
tion. ■ ■ r : "

5 HAROLD SWEMSOK, Warden, Missouri State Penitentiary, 
£eff arson City» Mtasourl, has adviaed that no information Mas 
over come to his attention concerning th® existence of a . s 
Cooley OrgJUBlmntlo^ thePeaitsmtiary or anywhere. : :

3

3 Bureau
1 Meaphia 

CjpKwaas City 
:tlw

. ■ ' SCcrcV
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Report Form fcs . i^1^^ 
‘ FD-263 (Revf 5-1-2-55) . .

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

W©^ Qf'».BRO»,R. WKON? MO

REPORTING OFFICE

ST^WTO .

OFFICE OF ORIGIN . ’

MEMPHIS
DATE ’ INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

^■^5~68 5/7 - 6/21/68 ■
TITLE OF CASE

MW EAHL RAY, ate - - . '
. f ¥ G i ®::l V E ■

IO 4182; WE 442-A; ■
■DR. MARTIN LWHER ONG, JR. - .
VICTIM ■ - ■

REPORT MADE BY

SA HAROLD R. BOBSON -
TYPED BY

wma

CONSPIRACY;- ■ - .
WAS ~ ROBBERY '

5-10-68

P

"«MW®

S»W;

LEADS j .

WE ST. MW OFFICE

AT ST. WTO, MO

’ Will ®ot$1bW eff^ts t© 
^©tivlties 4/23 t© ?/W67. ■

OMMISmTIW s ■

fete#&® sabj^St’s wtereaborats and

y'

AKOWLHSHMBMS - »re '
cam mto ing owa ofc ms - no
PSI©ING PRffiWW OWE SIX WMB- - NO

APPROVED SPECIAL AGENT 
INCHARGS

COPIES MADE: , 
■ 5 * Bureau’' (44^38861) ;

’ 5 7 Mei^^JiM^?) _
1 ^ AtjaM|ft’’’(44-$3^^ •

■ 1 - Bimiig-feaa (4471^40 ( wp)
1 - ©ltai<^g^ 1(44^^^^^ - ■

. 3 "* St. Lwis (44^775)1. ’ .

DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

SEARCHED 

SERIALIZE

.INDEXED------------
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44-775

ADMINISTRATIVE: -

Information copies of this’ report were designated for the 
Springfieldj Chicago, Birmingham, Atlanta and Kansas City Divisions 
in view of continuing investigation being conducted by them.

Overlapping investigative period between this and rereport 
was caused by necessary transcription time. ■

All St. Louis informants and sources have been periodically 
contacted for any information concerning subject coming to their 
attention or which they might obtain, and they have, been repeatedly 
alerted to immediately furnish any information received.

Toll calls checks on relatives and other individuals 
figuring in this case failed to produce any information regarding 
subject’s whereabouts,.or any indications that he was in contact with 
them. Such checks were discontinued on subject’s apprehension.

®CB, further contacts with relatives are not contemplated, 
as continuation might be construed as interference with subject’s ' 
defense. • ■ ’ . ‘

All stops bearing on location of subject were cancelled 
on his apprehension. . ’ • •

COVER PAGE
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a; 44-775
BBjjfb

ADMINISTRATIVE; . . : '

Toll Calls from Lafonts Cafe and Lafonce Sinclair Service 
Station;, Portageville, Missouri

MA 8-3401

On May 15, 1968, Special Agent WILLIAM R. BURTON 
determined that telephone number MA8-3401 is listed to the 
Pemiscot County Packing Company at Wardell, Missouri.

' On that date, .Mr. V. D. MC MINN and RALPH .PERRELL, 
co-owners of the Pemiscot Packing Company, Wardell, Missouri, 
advised him that they were acquainted with J. D. DAILEY and 
the Lafonts Cafe at Portageville, Missouri, as they have 
delivered meat to DAILEY there on several occasions. /They 
recalled that Mrs. DAILEY.had’called on Several occasions ' ' 
to order meat for the cafe. They viewed a photograph of 
subject and stated they were nst; acquainted with any person 
of that appearance. • ■ . ' . ■ '

v . FA 8-9990 ' . . . , ; : ; ■

On the same date Special Agent BURTON determined 
that this number is listed‘to a pay telephone in the building'' . 
occupied by the Broseley Laundramat at Broseley, Missouri.

Mr. HAROLD SADLER^ Manager of the Broseley Laundramat, 
Broseley, Missouri, advised Special Agent BURTON on the same 
date that his laundramat is a self;-8ervice business which operates 
unattended twenty-four hours a day but that he is in and out of 
the laundramat at numerous times during the day to check on the 
condition of the facilities. He is not acquainted with J. D. 
DAILEY or the Lafonce Service Station"in Portageville. He 
viewed a photograph of subject and stated he was riot acquainted 
with.any person of that appearance. ' He stated that stride the 
laundramat ds unattended he would have no way of knowing the ' 
identities of any persons receiving calls' at the pay booth,there. ' 
unless'* he happened.to be in the laundramat, at the time such ■ '
calls were received 7 ■ . ■ ■ ■ •

. .. COVER PAGE^- ‘ '
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.SWral

ADMINISTRATIVE:

Re: CAROL PEPPER * S Telephbne

On 5/22/68j, Mr. T. E, XJMPHRES, Area Security Super­
visor, Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, St. Louis, Mo., ■ 
confidentially advised that telephone MI5“2948 of ALBERT PEPPER, 
2025 Bellvue, St. Louis, had been discontinued. The subscriber 
has been issued a new non-published number. It is 645-9152. 
This information was obtained by' subpoena. .

. ' COVER'PAGE ^.
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SL 44-775
SJP/ral

ADMINISTRATIVE:

JERRY RAYNES’ TELEPHONE

On 5/22/68, Mr. T. E. UMPHRES, Security Supervisor, 
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, St. Louis, confidentially 
furnished the following information to SA SPURGEON J; PETERSON 
The information was made available upon the issuance of a 
subpoena. JERRY RAYNES, Center, Mo., had his telephone number 
AM7-3467 changed to a non-published number. The new number 
is 267-3681.

COVER PAGE Z*
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SL: 44-775

ADMINISTRATIVE: ■ '

RE: CIRCUIT JWGE JOHN C. CASEY

On May 10/ 1968, Judge JOHN C( CASEY, Circuit .
. Court, Division 18, Municipal Court Building., 13th and 

Market Streets, St. Louis, Missouri, advised SA HAROLD R. 
DOBSON that he had originally sentenced subject to 20 
years in the Missouri State Penitentiary following subject's 
conviction of an armed robbery of a Kroger Store in ' .
St. Louis, Missouri, in 1959. Subject appealed the

■ ' * conviction and sentence but the findings of the trial court 
• were sustained. - The appeal is reported in 354 Southwestern

. Second, page 840. ■ . .

Thereafter subject filed a motion to vacate the 
judgment and sentence under Section 27.26 of the Missouri

' • : Rules of ‘ Criminal Procedure on August 4, 1966.- alleging ■
. " improper introduction of.his signed statement, failure .

’ . to afford him’ a sanity hearing, allowance by th© court'of■
. faulty jury' instructions, reception of perjured State 

■ testimony, and failure of the court to furnish him the 
advice and assistance of an attorney during the various 
stages of. trial .and appeal. Judge CASEY noted that such 

. 'motion and the argument in support thereof had been prepared 
, personally by subject and that, although they were obviously
' . ’ based on similar motions and arguments of other prisoners

. which he knows to be on file at .the Missouri Stats Penitentiary 
. . ■ as models for individual motions prepared by other prisoners,

. they were ably prepared, were oh a par with similar motions
■ ' ' and arguments regularly prepared by practicing attorneys in

. this area/ and evidence a thorough knowledge and preparation 
on the part of the subject in regard, to the specific points 
of law involved. ■ ’ .

Judge CASEY stated that he had thereafter overruled
. . subject's motion but that the Supreme Court of Missouri had

■ on April’ 12, 1967/ reversed him on this matter and ordered
subject’s motion restored to his docket as of June 15, 1967.

; ■ Judge CASEY noted’A't&at the matter had actually become academic
as of that date dueto subject’s escape. Judge CASEY stated

. ’ he had appointed Attorney JOHN D. SCHNEIDER of St. Louis to
\ represent subject in this matter, but that to the extent of his 

■ ; knowledge SCHNEIDER never saw. the subject, or- had any contact
■ ■ . ’ with him. ■. ■ ' ' / ’ . •

1 ’ . ■ . ’ , ' . . COVER PAGE. &
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SL" 44-775

Judge CASEY stated that he had not become aware 
of subject’s escape until fairly recently and that on receipt 
of such information he had immediately called the warden 
of Missouri State Penitentiary and confirmed the fact of 
subject’s escape.

Attorney SCHNEIDER on May X, 1968, filed a report 
that subject .had escaped and that no action was therefore 
possible on subject’s motion at that time. Judge CASEY 
stated that a summary of same had appeared in the St, Louis 
Daily Record on May 8, 1968, and had not yet been pJcKTup 
Toy'Hnewg^^

Judge CASEY further stated that the Circuit Attorney 
had thereafter filed a motion to dismiss subject’s motion 
to vacate on the grounds that the post conviction remedy 
in Section 27.26 was not available to a person not in custody.

Judge CASEY expressed the opinion that in the light 
of Miranda and similar decisions the subject might have an 
excellent chance of vacating the original judgment and ’ 
sentence at this time. .

Judge CASEY stated that in his opinion two courses 
of action were open to him: First, to summarily sustain 
the Circuit Attorney’s motion and order subject’s motion to . 
vacate dismissed without prejudice, based on and using as a 
precedent the.case of State versus CARTER as reported in 
11 Southwestern, page 979. In his estimation this method would 
attract no interest of the press and result in little if any 
publicity. , .

The second course of action open to him in his 
opinion appeared to be to enter an order publicly notifying 
subject that unless he gav« himself up and prosecuted his 
motion by June 3, 1968, that it would be dismissed.

Judge CASEY indicated he personally preferred the 
second method due to the remote possibility that if the matter 
is given sufficient publicity and the subject is still alive, 
it might be possible that he would recognise the possibility 
of gaining freedom on the armed robbery sentence and conclude ’ 
that he might be able to beat the KING charge before a southern 
jury, and might therefore give himself up. Judge CASEY

COVER PAGE y
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SL: 44-775

recognized that this was an extremely tenuous possibility 
but stated that in his estimation it appeared to be a slim 
chance to effect the apprehension of subject.

Judge CASEY stated he desired to bring the matter 
to the attention of the Bureau to be sure that neither 
action would prejudice its investigation in this case and 
to determine which, if either, of the above mentioned 
methods, might be deemed most advantageous to Bureau interests 
in this matter. He pointed out that the second method had 
the possible disadvantage of furnishing ammunition to the 
news media and the "bleeding heart" element for criticism 
along the lines that if subject’s imprisonment had not been 
unjust he would not have felt impelled to escape and would 
probably thereafter not have killed KING.

Judge CASEY stated that the file on subject’s case 
is currently maintained in his personal possession and that 

’tehas thus far.©sataed news inquiries concerning the case by 
referring reporters to the Southwestern Second citation which 
reports subject's appeal as previously mentioned. He stated 
that he did not know how long he would be able to maintain 
an exclusive ..possession of the file and note^ that the ' 
"bleeding heart’ ammunition would be obtainable from subject's 
motion and argument in support thereof regardless of what 
method he chose to resolve the matter of subject’s motion 
to vacate. . ' : ■

This matter was brought to the attention of the 
Bureau and its observations were requested with the recommendations 
of the St. Louis Division, being that while it was an auxilliary 
office and not in the possession of knowledge as to all facets 
of the investigation it appeared that the public order method 
of disposing of subject’s motion might be preferable in that 
the Bureau should not be placed in the position of having 
failed to exploit to the fullest extent even the most remote 
possibility of securing the apprehension of subject.

. On May 13, 1968, the Bureau directed that Judge 
CASEY be adyised that the action he takes in this matter should 
be entirely with his own discretion and that the FBI was not . 
in a position to advise him or make any recommendation.

COVER PAGE Z
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SL: 44-775

Judge CASEY was so advised and the Bureau*s 
appreciation for his concern for its interests was expressed 
to him.

COVER PAGE J
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ADMINISTRATIVE . .

RE J ST. LOUIS CIRCUIT JUDGE 
JOHN C. CASEY

On May 22, 1968, St. Lo^s Circuit Judge JOHN C. CASEY 
advised SA HAROLD R.rbOESQN that in connection with a hearing 
on a state motion to dismiss subject’s motion to,vacate the 
judgement and sentence of the. court in connection with subject’s 
1959 Kroger.'robbery conviction, which was scheduled to be heard 
before him on May 24, 1968, he had’reached a decision to enter 
a public order on that date for subject to appear and with his 
attorney prosecute his‘motion to vacate on or before June 3, 
1968, or face dismissal of his potion. Judge CASEY further 
advised that it was his intention at that time to make"a state­
meat from the bench to the,effect, that it "appeared subject’s 
mottop to vacate would if it were properly presented and followed 
by subject, and his attorney. Judge.CASEY statedheanticipated 
his action. woul<L-result in considerable publicity as it would 
in effect give public notice that subject’s original conviction 
for armed robbery of the Kroger-store';in 1959.was obtained 
unconstitutional methods and that subject had an excellent 
opportunity of. vacating the original judgement and sentence 
provided he gave himself up and, with his attorney, properly 
prosecuted• his motion. ■ . . ‘

Judge CASEY was mindful, hove ver',; of the fact a^ 
considerable number-of'Negroes would be concentrated in the 
Washington, d/c., area at the time his order would be made, 
and that this concentration would probably increase until the 
©nd of May,- 1968. ■ He felt it might be entirely possible for 
some of the less qualified leaders of these people-or those ■
qualified leaders who desire to see rioting and destruction 
in this country, to interpret his rulings and remarks as an 
indication of the intention of the white.’’establishment” to 
’’whitewash” th® murder or Dr. KING, by indicating the. possibility of 
freeing KING’S murderer from, a previous charge. Judge CASEY

COVER PAGE /(
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SL; 44-775

reasoned that if a sufficient number of the concentrated Negroes 
gave credence to such a distorted interpretation, it appeared 
entirely possible to Him that an insurrection, or at least a 
riotous condition might be, thereby,, precipitated at Washington, 
Do C» He indicated that he desired some, official observation 
concerning; the possibility of a result- such as’he .envisioned. 
He noted that he could easily postpone the hearing until after 
the tremendous concentration of Negroes involved in the Poor 
Peoples* Karch on Washington might be dispersed.

He. was advised; that the matter appeared to.be entirely 
within his- own discretion as a Judge,, and that while it was- 
doubted that the Bureau would.-presume to advise him. in any way 
on the matter-that due to the apparent potential for the 
precipitation of racial violence, the matter would be brought 
to the Bureau's attention for whatever observation it might 
feel to be of pertinence .to,'the matter.

. This was accordingly.done. . . . .

. By teletype dated, .May 23, 1968, the Bureau-directed
that. Judge CASEY- be contacted. and advised that, the matter was 
entirely within his own discretion,, that‘the Bureau could not 
advise him on;the matter. ; It was also-directed -that he be 
told that if he. had any reason to believe his action might 
result in civil violence that he should alert appropriate 
polio® agencies. - -

Judge CASEY was so advised prior to the time court 
convenes on the morning, of May 24,- 1968. • • r •

■ later on t he '''same -date,' Judge CASEY'advised SA DOBSON 
that “th® hearingjhad not developed/ along-•-thp--- lines he had/-- - 
anticipated earlier that day in that the court^appointed 
attorney for subject had objected strenuously'to the attempted 
introduction by the state of a notation of subject's escape . 
bn his Missouri State Prison record as being insufficient

COW PA®'J-
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evidence without further qualification of RAY’s,escape. The 
attorney further took the-,position that th#: presence of RAY ' 
was unnecessary at- a hearing on the motion to vacate as said 
motion was based solely upon,-the record which was available 
and which contained abundant evidence in support of the subject’s 
motion.' Judge CASEY, therefore, took the matter under advisement 
and no ruling was made. - .

Judge CASEY further advised that*subject*s attorney 
had been appointed to represent subject following subject’s ■ 
escape and that the'attorney had stated in open' court he had 
never seen the subject and had never been afforded an opportunity 
t© consult with him. •

. Judge'CASEY noted that there had been no reporters 
present’in the courtroom during the hearing, and that he had 
not as yet seen any publicity whatsoever on the matter. ■

com PM M
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ADMINISTRATIVE

Information appearing on the following pages was 
furnished by JOHN EUGENE GAWFON who has been discontinued as a PCI 
because of his unreliability. ■ '

In evaluating the information provided by GAWRON 
as set forth on the following pages, it is to be noted that other 
investigation conducted by St. Louis in this' case, including 
interviews with JAMES H. (JIMMIE) CARPENTER' and JOHN PAUL VELANTI, 
clearly reflects that the, ’’JIMMIE” and ’’JOHNNIE” referred to by 
GAWRON are unquestionably CARPENTER and VELANTI, respectively, 
furthermore, it has been determined that CARPENTER was incarcerated 
in the St. Louis City Jail from June ’5, 1967 to March 1, 1968. ' 
In view of this, CARPENTER could not have been engaged in other 
activities during that period of time which activities are ascribed 
to him by GAWRONo It thus appears certain that information furnished 
by GAWRON must be considered unreliable and that in certain essential 
respects it is completely false, ■ ,
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Source was recontacted May 9, 1968, by 
SA PATRICK Wo BRADLEY and SA ALBERT J. RUSHING, at which 
time he furnished the following additional information.

From about 10:00 p.a, on the night of May 8, 1968, 
until 1:00 a.m. that night, source was at the Grapevine Tavern, 
at which time JOHN RAY was also there. JOHN RAY drove source 
home at about 1:00 a.m. On this occasion JOHN RAY told source 
that JERRY RAY was still in the St. Louis area but had been 
at the residence of their father in north Missouri. JOHN RAY 
expressed expectation that JERRY would be coming in during 
the course ©f the evening, while source was at the tavern. 
JERRY did not appear there, however, and at the time of this 
interview, source has not seen JERRY. On this occasion source 
had no conversation with JOHN RAY regarding subject JAMES EARL 
RAY. Source has not seen nor talked with CAROL PEPPER since 
the time source was previously contacted.

Interviewing Agents made reference to source during 
this interview of the information he had previously furnished 
to the effect that JOHN RAY and CAROL PEPPER had indicated to 
source in about the latter part of June, 1967, that they had 
knowledge of the subject’s whereabouts at that time in Omaha 
and Los Angeles. Source was advised that this had not been 
corroborated in interviews with JOHN RAY and CAROL PEPPER, 
who had denied to the FBI that they had any knowledge 
regarding subject’s whereabouts since subject’s escape from 
th® Missouri State Penitentiary (MSP). It was explained to 
source that it was very important to resolve this conflict 
and inquiry wis made of him as to whether he was quite certain 
that the information he had furnished in this regard previously 
was absolutely true and accurate. He stated that he was quite 
certain in this regard and that the information he had fur­
nished was positively true but that he could add no further 
details regarding this information he had furnished, since 
this was all the ii^ormation that had been provided him. It

COVER PAGE 0
On __hh§L_ot St. Louis, Missouri RHe # SL 44-775 

SA PATRICK W. BRADLEY
by .__J12?Ly?^5L^^ dictated J^-68

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; It and its contents are not to be distributed outride your agency*

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2 \ .

SL 44-775 "

was pointed out to source that under the circumstances it 
appeared that either he or JOHN RAY and CAROL PEPPER had 
lied to the FBI, and he was specifically asked whether he 
had in any manner lied to us concerning this information, 
and it was pointed put to him that if he had lied in any way, 
it would be much better for him to correct such falsification 
now than at a later date. Source said he had positively not 
lied. He reluctantly acknowledged that if JOHN RAY and CAROL 
PEPPER had denied any knowledge of subject’s whereabouts after 
his escape from the^ penitentiary, then they had lied in that 
regard, although he added in that connection that he could 
not say that JOHN itAY and CAROL PEPPER had had direct contact 
with the subject, but their information may have come to 
them indirectly so .far as source- was aware.

With regard to th0 information source claimed to 
have received indicating that subject had been in Omaha or 
Los Ingeles as previously referred to, inquiry was made of 
source .as to whether it. was JOHN RAY or CAROL PEPPER who had 
made the specific statements and furnished the specific ' ■ 
information to source.,' He stated it was his recollection . 
that although JOHN W ’ta the one who did most of the talking 
in the conversations referred to, CAROL PEPPER also indicated 
by her comments that she and JOHN RAY both had the same 
information regarding the alleged presence of subject in 
Omaha and- Los Angeles

Source commented that he--hadread .in the papers1 . 
that subject, under the name GALT, had apparently had con­
siderable amount of money and had been..able to peel off $20' 
bills from a large roll of money when he purchased an auto­
mobile. In that regard source said he had some idea as to 
what might have been the source of that money and he hoped and 
expected that within a week or so he, would be able to furnish 
his.ideas in that regards When pressed for further-details 
at this time, the following information was elicited from 
source.

. . After source was released on bail from the St. Louis
City Jail on June 23 or 24$ 1967., he read in the. Chicago
."Tribune” newspaper a few days later,, possibly only a day or 
•two after his release from jail, of ,a bank robbery which had- 
occurred in a southern state. He recognized this bank and ■
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it# location as a bank which he and subject, RAY had c«d on 
two Friday# during the pCTiodxh 1989 when source and subject 
w« closely associated. They traveled by automobile from 
St. Louis on those occasions in basing the bank, and ©n two 
or three subsequent'occasions whe^. subject and source wr® in 
the same visits &®y again looked the bank ©ver. They had 
planned to hit the bank in a robbery on a Friday as they were 
aware that that was:a payroll day when the bank handled con­
siderable amounts of money. When they initially eased the f 
bank they observed several polls® officers in uniform wk© were 
around the bank, but oh later occasions they did not observe 
th® presence of police officers. At that period of time, when 
they were casing the bank and planning a possible robbery, 
source was suffering, a physical disability because of injuries ' 
t© his legs and feet which had occurred earlier in tte course 
of” the commission of a .burglary in’northern Missouri when 
source was almost caught and had to drop from an upper stary 
window, causing his legs and feet to be seriously injured, ' :
resulting in his hospitalisation for a time. Because of this, 
source concluded that he was not physically able t® go ©a th® 
robbery at th® time they were casing the bank and th® job 
never cam® off, and subject was thereafter apprehended at . 
St. Louis in a robbery and sentenced t® th® penitentiary.

A tew days after sours® read in th® Chicago ’’ftibraw” 
of th® robbery of this bank, h® was visited at Ms residence 
by an unnamed middle-aged wa9 wh« g@w® ted'previously .
known in St. Louis in 1959, and wta he thinks he probably 
introduced t® subject in 1959. This man, whom source declined 
to naw, told source h@ had been on a bank robbery and he dis­
played a valise full of money. Source, during the visit, had 
told his visitor that he was hard up and broke at that time 
and th® man teak $250 from th® vails® and gave it to source, 
which .source assumed was in th® nature of a loan. Information 
furnished by th® man to wore© ws to th® effect that the money 
in th© valise was the .loot from th® bank robbery. Either from 
what the man told source or from the news article previously 
referred to, sour’s® learned that the amount of loot obtained 
in' the robbery was approximately $5©,O0, and that an additional 
sizeable amount ©f money had ,b®@hi; missed in the robbery, which 
money was in the bank vault. Th® $25® given to source by the 
man consisted of ©he $5® bill,- according to source’s recollection,
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and other smaller bills. Source is uncertain in his recollec­
tion, but either from what the man told him or from what source 
had read in the newspaper he understood that the bank referred 
to by the man was the bank referred to in the news article.

It is source’s recollection that the visit from 
this man who gave source $250 occurred a few days prior to his 
conversations with JOHN RAY and CAROL PEPPER, in which they 
indicated to source that they had knowledge of subject’s 
whereabouts, including his alleged presence in Omaha and Los 
Angeles.

Source has had contact with the man who visited him 
as referred to on only one subsequent occasion, and he estimates 
this was about six weeks ago, at which time the man again stopped 
by source’s residence for a short visit. Although source had 
originally assumed that the $250 was a loan from this man, the 
matter of the $250 was not brought up by either of them at th® 
time of this latter visit. From his conversation with this 
man, source learned.that th© man’s accomplice in the bank 
robbery previously referred to was subject, JAMES EARL RAY, 
and source gained th®, impression from the man that there were 
probably one or more additional accomplices who were not 
identified to source.

Source stated he was hot ready at this time to fur­
nish further detail's regarding th© exact location of the bank 
or the identity of the man who gave him $250. He was pressed 
for information pertaining to th® identity and location of th® 
bank, and it was elicited from him that the bank was in a 
southern stat®. He acknowledged that by a southern stat® he 
meant a stat© far south, such as Louisiana, or Alabama, and he 
added ”©r Mississippi” but denied that th® stat© was actually 
Mississippi. He said th® place where th® bank was located was 
not just a small town and that the city or town was located 
near a river which constitutes a state boundary. Source 
learned from th® unnamed.man that the persons who robbed the 
bank were in the bank for. only a minute or two and mad© a: 
getaway in which they crossed th© river on a bridge into an 
adjoining stat®.- Source said that it was entirely possible 
that they could have been across this bridge and in another 
state within five minutes from the time they left the bank.
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■ Soar©® said he wanted to wait at least a few days
before he furnished further information, implying that within 
that- period of time he might again be in touch with the 
unnamed man and would endeavor to ascertain the identities 
of any additional accomplices. He said he was not sure he 
was ready at this time to reveal the identity of the unnamed 

. man and wanted to defer this decision. It was discussed 
with source the possibility of whether he might immediately 
reveal all details in his possession if a payment of money 
could be made to him for such, and he indicated he would be 
receptive to such payment, but concluded after some apparent- 
consideration that he felt it would’ have to wait for at least 
a few days. He made a comment to the-effect that he wanted 
to make sure he was ’’clear” himself. I t was elicited from 
source that the unnamed man he referred to has not been a 
resident of St. Louis but is believed by source to be from 
the ’’southwest part of the country”, and source believes he 

tM~has served time in a penitentiary, possibly' in Arkansas.
Source also indicated he has gained an impression that the

• man has probably spent some time in Mexico.

. Source said the reason he had not mentioned the 
matter ©f the bank robbery earlier was because he had felt 
that there was already.enough of a rap against subject RAY, 
and he did not believe that there would be any great interest 
in the additional charge involving the robbery. Source said 
that he' hoped to be able within a few days or a week or so 
to furnish additional details and that he would do so at a 
later time if possible. '
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Source « recontacted on May 14, 1968, by . ;
SA GEORGE Mo PEW and ALBERT J. RUSHING. Inquiry was made 
of source at this time regarding other occupants of 'the two 
buildings at 1805-4.807 South Eleventh Street of which source '
is the caretaker. It was ascertained that source is currently 
the only occupant of the 4-unit building facing the street 
aad numbered 1805-1807 South Eleventh Street.’ 'Source’s'unit .
which he occupies is on the first floor at 1807 South ' 
Eleventh. The last previous occupant of the unit on the - .
first floor numbered 1805 South Eleventh was JAMES H. RAMSEY \ 
who, according to source, moved in there, about the first of
My, 1967. Source and RAMSEY were both arrested on June 2, .
1967, by the St. Louis Police Department on a burglary charge 
for which source wasthereafter confined in th® city jail as :
has been previously referred to. ;

Both source and RAMSEY were released on bond from
the city jail on about June 23 or June 24, 1967, and RAMSEY
at that time stayed for a couple of days, with source at 1807 '
South Eleventh. RAMSEY then went back to Weiner, Arkansas, ,
where his parents reside for a time but came back to St. i
Louis in the latter part of September, 1967, and again lived |
at 1805 South Eleventh on the first floor. Both source and ■ |
RAMSEY were sentenced on the burglary charge in St. Louis i
in October, 1967, source receiving six months, probation and .
RAMSEY receiving a sentence of nine months probation which 
source believes expires in July, 1968. In February, 1968, 
RAMSEY left 1805 South Eleventh Street, St. Louis, and 
returned to his home and the home of his parents at Weiner, .
Arkansas, with the permission of his probation officer.

With regard to th® building at the rear of the '
building referred to above source advised the rear building 
bears only the number 1805 South Eleventh. It also is a 
2-story 4-family unit but neither of the two units on1 the 
first floor is occupied at this time. The second floor .
front is currently occupied by a woman named JUANITA ;
HERNANDEZ (phonetic) and the second floor rear is occupied 
by a woman named MURIEL K NICKOLS.
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'Source advised no further mil has been received 
at his residence for JM RAY. ; .

Inquiry was wide of source regarding th® mister in 
which he first learned that subject MY had escaped in April, 
1967, from the Missouri Stat® Penitentiary (MBP) and he 
furnished the following information in that regard:

. After source’s arrest in St. Louis on June 2, 1967, 
and while he was thereafter in the St. Louis City Jail in 
June, 1967, there were also confined in the jail three other 
persons all of whom had apparently been confined previously 
at the MSP and it was one or all of these three persons, 
according to source’s recollection, who first informed him 
that subject MY had escaped. One of these persons was DAW . 
GRINDSTAFF (DANIEL GEORGE GRINDSTAFF, FBI #443 4963, St. Louis 
Police Department #56472). Another was CHARLIE HAGERM 
(phonetic). Source cannot recall the identity of th® third 
person and has never seen this third man again and.does not 
know anything else about him. ' .

Inquiry was made of source as to who it was that 
had come to his residence on the night of May 13, 1968, in an 
automobile and visited him there. B said that JIMMIE CRAWFORD 
(he was uncertain regarding th© last name of this person but 
believed it was CRAWFORD or something like that) and another 
man had com® t® source’s residence at about 8:0© p.m. or 
8:30 p.m., May 13, 1968. Source had become acquainted with 
CRAWFORD following source’s arrest on June 2, 1967, when source 
was first held for three or four days in th® Central District 
Holdover of the Police Department before being transferred to 
the city jail. Source and CRAWFORD were cellmates during 
those few days in the holdover. Later while at the. city jail 
in June, 1967, source also saw CRAWFORD a few times in the 
jail but they were on different tiers in the jail and they did 
not actually converse while in th® jail. While they were 
celled together in th® holdover, however, source learned fro® 
CRAWFORD that he had served sentences previously in th® K?. •

When CRAWFORD -raw to source’s residence' on th® 
evening of May 13, 1968, CRAWFORD was accompanied' by another 
saan and source believes CRAWFORD wntionsd the other man’s
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first a«e tat source did not pay atteatioa and does not remem- 
ter th® BMe. CBAWOM and this other man were at source’s 
resides©® about 10 or 15 Minutes. When they first arrived 
CRAWFORD asked source whether there was anything doing and 
source understood fro?® this that CRAWFORD meant, did. source 
have any burglary jobs going. Sour©© told hi® there was 
nothing doing at this time. , ■

During th© conversation CRAWROD indicated fee was 
down on his luck and asked sour©® for money for meals. Source 
gave him either $3 or $4 in ©ash. Also during this visit 
CRAWFORD asked source whether he knew JIMMIE MT and sour©® 
replied, "Bell yes, I know hi® well.” CRAWFORD asked source 
whether the latter knew RAY was out and source replied to . 
th® effect that he knew RAYwas out and heard it also that 
RAY was ’’red hot” and .that they were really looking for him. 
Source said there.was no further conversation that he could 
recall and that CRAWORD and, th© other man left after they 
had teen there about 10 or 15 minutes. .

During the time that CRAWORD and th® other man 
visited source on the evening of May 13., 1968^ a friwd of 
source named J. E. MO CORMICE was. present inasmuch as ■
EC CORMICK was there visiting with source before CRAWFORD 
and the other man arrived. K COEMICK had formerly stayed 
■part of the time with JAMES H. RAMSEY while RAMSEY was occupying 
.the residence on the first floor at 1805 South' Eleventh Street, 
ft CORMICK now lives at ^I15a Park, St. Louis, and is employed 
by the Bee Line Truck Company in St. Louis where he ©leans up 
trucks*. MC CORMICK very often visits source at th© latter's 
residence in the evening after MC CORMICE gets, off from work.

Inquiry was mad® of source concerning the >ank robbery 
matter referred to by him in a previous interview -and he was . 
strongly advised-and urged t© furnish further details in that, 
regard at this time. Source insisted he was not yet ready t© ■ , 
furnish further details. H© was advised that a mi^fof|he 
’’Chicago Tribune” newspaper for the latter part ef.JwlM^ 
entire month of July, 1967, disclosed n© reference tdwabank 
robbery such as he, had described. Sour©© insisted tharhe ted 
nevertheless read the news article concerning th® robbery in 
the ’’Chicago Tritane” as he had previously stated, describing
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the news article as feeing a small article, either from the 
Associated Press or the Waited Press.

In reviewing with source th® information he had 
previously furnished concerning the alleged bank robbery he . 
referred at.this time to the. amount of the loot as having been 
$48,000. He said that he had read of the robbery in the 
"Chicago Tribune" a short time after his release from jail on 
June 23 or‘24, 1967,, !and when pressed for a more precise esti^ 
mate of the time interval4, h® said that it was Within a few days 
or perhaps several welsh after his release from jail and could 
have been as much as a month after he was released from jail.

Source said it was either a few days or a few weeks 
after he had read of the robbery in the "Chicago Tribune" that 
the unnamed man gave him $250. It was at the time of this 
man’s first visit and on the occasion when the man gave source 
$250 that the man told source the identity of the bank that 
the money in th® valise tad come out of and it was at t>® 
time of this same first visit that the man told source that 
JIMMIE RAY had been with him on the robbery.

Regarding the identity of th® unnamed man source 
said he was not yet ready to reveal the identity of the man. 
He added that.he does.not actually know the man ®s name but 
had always known him only by a first name which he tad always 
thought was probably a phony name and he said that he cannot 
now recall even this first name.

When inquiry was made of source as to how the man 
could have known where source lived and could taw found source 
there, source said he assumed that th© man learned such inform 
mat ion from JIMMIE and he guessed that JI MIE might taw 
obtained that information from some of JMH’b relatives. 
Source, however, said h@ did not know specifically at all how 
the man might have found him.

Concerning the second and last’ visit of the man t© 
source, source on this occasion said that this second visit 
occurred three or four weeks after th© man’s first visit to 
source,. At that time the man indicated he was just coming 
through St. louis and tad merely stopped in briefly to see 
source. The tan had a cup of coffee with source and subject
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MY was not mentioned on the occasion ©f this second visit 
nor was the fact that the ma had previously given source 
$250 mentioned on the weMion ©f this visit.

. Various inconsistencies in the foregoing infom® 
tion furnished fey source ©a this occasion were pointed out 
to him, including th® fact that source now said the man’s 
second visit occurred three or four weeks after the first 
visit whereas he had previously said the second visit had 
occurred about sis weeks ago. Source said he could- not be 
sure and that ”as I’ve told you, my brain doesn’t always work 
right.” - . ■ ;

Staring the rather lengthy interview with source, 
. efforts were made to identify the town in which this alleged 

bank robbery occurred during the summer of 1967. te indicated 
the bank was about eight blocks from the .central business 
section of town in a city of about 50P0W to 60,000* population, 
that, there was a residential area near the bank which was a 
new building in 1959, and! was located on a corner with a 

■ parking lot adjacent to the bank. ® indicated that it was 
not far from a bridge across-th® Mississippi River, During 
the getaway the individual who gave him the $250 got ©ut @f 
the car and walked maybe one-fourth.or one-half mil® north 
of the bridge and with the loot walked across a railroad bridge 
while apparently subject MY reportedly drove across th© bridge. 
He indicated.the police department was on the read leading 
from the bank t© the bridge. At one time he indicated the 
city was Memphis. Oh another occasion he said that it mid 
have been Memphis or was ©lose to Memphis or was■laid out ' 
like Memphis. At th® conclusion of this extended inquiry - 
concerning the location of the bank he again indicated that . 
he would wait until he thought the time was right to tell 
us because he wanted a few .more days t© determine if someone 
else was also aware ©f the robbery in order that source might 
not be necessarily fingered as a source of the information.

■' He said that he thought in a few days he might .be able to ’ 
work it out so that someone else-might actually be blamed 
in that regard. He did say that the bank was .on the'east 

■ side of the Mississippi River. When pressed as -to .whether 
the story of the tank robbery which he had related and in 
which he had now furnished various conflicting details was
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actually true he insisted. that th® basic facte as he had 
related them were the truth.

Source was advised that iafonatioa had been 
received to th®.effect that in about By, 1967./subject MY 
had teen reportedly seen oh various occasions in th® isaediate 
vicinity of source’s residence on South Eleventh Street, such 
information indicating that MY was actually very possibly 
with source and that source way have been keeping him at that 
time. Source emphatically denied this and also denied that 
he had any contact with MY since ths latter’s escape from = 
the penitentiary in Aprils 1967. Sour©© said that if MY 
had in fact been seen near source’s residence he certainly 
never contacted source or ©am® in source’s residence.' He' 
said that any information to the contrary whs positively a 
’’bum steer”. ' ' '

- ' During th® course of this interview it was ascer™ .
tallied from source that he had in the previous’ interview 
erroneously referred to the name of th® bar in St. Louis 
which he and subject MT frequented in 1959/’, W Said'this 
bar was not Kuby’s Bar but at that time- had the name Opal’s . 
Bar and was later known as th® Haven Bar.
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. Source was reeoHtact^d ©a May 22, 1968. Source
advised that ho additional iHfomtloa regarding th© possible 
whereabouts of JAMES EARL RAY tad core to his attention. He 
advised that within th© past several days h@ had not tad ocea- 
sion to talk with MOL PEPPER, although during that period 
h© had talked a couple of tires with JOB® RAY, but th® latter 
mentioned nothing concerning JAMES EARL RAY on those occasions.

Source stated h® was not war® that JOSH MY my 
have made a trip to California or elsewhere in th© sumer 
of 1967.

With regard' to a bank robbery to which source tad 
referred in previous interviews, source at this time furnished 
the following information. The bank which was robbed was a 
bank in Alton, Illinois, but source does not remember the - . 
name of the bank. Th® amount of loot obtained in th© robbery 
was approximately $28,060. In previous interviews source 
had intentionally furnished incorrect information regarding 
the location of the bank -and the amount of the loot in order 
that the bank robbery to which 5® had referred might not be 
identified. However, th® other information which h® furnished 
regarding the bank robbery in previous interviews was correct.

Source was released from th® St. Louis City Jail 
on about June 23 ©r 24, 1967. About a couple ©f weeks later 
he read in th® ^Chicago Tribune” and in ©ne ©f the St. Louis 
newspapers about the robbery ©f th® bank in Alton in which 
approximately $28,000 in cash had been obtained. Th© news 
article indicated that the robbers tad missed an additional 
$20,000 because they ducked ©ut t©© quickly while a teller 
went to the vault to get additional money.

Upon reading in the newspaper of this tank robbery, 
source recognised the bank as ©ne which he and JAMES EARL RAY 
had cased in 1959. '

.A fw days after reading in th® newspaper about 
this bank robbery,, a man cam to see source at th® latte’s

■ COVER K^ Z* •
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hone. This ma’s first ao® is JIMMIE, and source cannot 
remember his last name. Source nad originally become 
acquainted with JIMMIE in 1959 in the vicinity of Sarah and 
Olive Streets in St. Louis, and he believes he introduced 
RAY to JIMMIE in 1959. The name CRAWFORD, which source had 
furnished in a previous interview as the possible name of 
this man JIMMIE, was in error, and source now is certain that 
the man’s sir name is not CRAWFORD. When JIMMIE came to 
source's home a few days after source had read of the robbery 
in a newspaper, he came by himself and was carrying a valise 
or briefcase, which he opened and which contained a lot of 
money which was strapped. JIMMIE told source this money was 
from th© bank robbery in Alton, the same robbery of which 
source had read in ,the newspaper. JIMMIE told source that 
JIMMIE and RAY had pulled this robbery. .Source inquired of. 
JIMMIE as to.how they got by any road blocks. JIMMIE told 
source that one of them had crossed the Mississippi River in 
an automobile via the Lewis and Cilark Bridge into Missouri, 
and the other one walked across a-railroad bridge ©ver the 
'Mississippi • River, these two bridges being within view of 
each other. JIMMIE did not tell source whether it was he or . 
RAY who drove across the river in the automobile and did not 
say which one of them carried" the'loot. In talking to source, 
JIMMIE did not indicate that .more persons than JIMMIE and RAY 
were involved in the robbery, but source assumed that there ’ 
might well have been a "wheel man" to .drive the car, and he . ■ 
would have been in addition to JIMMIE and'.RAY. JIMMIE told 
source that he and RAY were not masked during the robbery . 
but wore "tips*V which source understood ito. mean, they wore 
tips on their fingers which had been cut'-i?p' rubber gloves. 
JIMMIE told source that when they left the'bank the police ■ 
were already on the way there. During this visit JIMMIE 
asked source how he was fixed financially, and • source told 
him "not too good"-. JIMMIE- then gave source $259 from the 
valise or briefcase. This■money consisted of two packages 
of $1 bills totaling $100 .each, these .'two packages being 
strapped, and one $50 bill. When JIMMIE left source on this 
occasion, JIMMIE commented that he would see source later. 
During this visit and their conversation, JIMMIE did not 
indicate to source any .further information regarding th® 
whereabouts of RAY, either at this time or any other time.

COVER PAGE AA
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At a time which mre® esttates to be two w three 
watte after th© above visit, JIMMIE again c»® t© source’s 
$°@sitaa. . J WE was al@w and earn® la am aatwcbite, bat 
source did net @te©m this car sufficiently to be able to . 
describe it at all. On the occasion of this visit, JMIE 
merely passed the time of day with source and had a cup of 
coffee with hi®. JIMMIE commented that he was “going down 
south” but did not specify ^£'® or why he was going. There . 
was no mention mad® during this visit of th® bank robbery or 
of MT or of the $25@ JIMMIE previously gave source.

Source believes he did not see JIMMIE again on any 
other "occasion until "Monday, May 13, 1988, when JIMMIE cam 
to source’s residence at about 9;@® p.®., after dark. Another 
wa who® source never’had seen before came with JEMMIE. JIMMIE 
introduced th© other man by the first o» JCWH,. J®WK 
told source h© was from Ww Orleans and mentioned that he had 
“taken a pinch” in Kansas City but did not say when this ‘ 
occurred; source believes J®WE said it was a murder rap.' 
JIMMIE asked source if the latter had any money and stated 
he and WIMIB needed something to eat on. Source thereupon 
gave JIMMIE $1 JIMMIE asked source whether the latter had 
a “heater” (gun). . Source told JIMMIE he did not have a heater 
right now but could have ©ne th© next day. JIMMIE' then told 
source he and JOHWIE would come back later. JIMMIE and 
JOHHK then left after having been at source’s residence 
about ten or fifteen minutes. ■, .

. Later that same night, May 13, 1988, source went
out and saw a friend in St. Louis fro® whoa he borrowed a ' . 
.38 caliber revolver, make unknown, which was nickel plated, 
had a siss^inch barrel and had a regular brow-colored grip. 
This was a five^shot^Wlver, and when source obtained it 
fro® hi® friend, ©ne chamber was empty and th© other four 
chambers were loaded with live ammunition. Source does not 
desire to reveal the identity of the friend fro®' who® he 
borrowed this gun stating, however, that the friend is in 
St. Louis.

The mt evening, May 14, 1968, at about 9:@@ p.®., 
JIMMIE and I®WIK both am back to source’s residence, and 
after they had a couple of beers with sour©® in the latter’s
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backyard9 ttey went iasid^seurce’s residence, Source at that 
time gave JIMMIE the. gun tested borrowed from his friend. 
During their conversation at Mis time, JIMMIE commented to 
the effect, "I’m on. the north si.de this time", by which ' 
source understood JIMMIE was living■in the north part of St. 
Louis. Neither JIMMIE nor JOHNNIE specified to source the 
purpose for which they desired the gun, but source understood 
from their remarks that they wanted it for some unspecified 
robbery. JIMMIE commented to source to the' effect that ”1’11 
have to skip. I’ve about $1,000 worth of clothes which I’ll 
bring here for you t& hold for me." Source expressed to 
JIMI? his willingness to hold the clothing for JIMMIE.

During their conversation at this time, JIMMIE or 
JOHNNIE noted that a piece of the gun located at the rear of 
the cylinder.was broken off in such a manner that the bullets 
in the cylinder could fall out. .Either JIMMIE or JOHNNIE 
asked source whether he had any'adhesive tap®, and source 
did then produce a roll of adhesive tap®.. JIMMIE and ;JOHNNIE 
then put tape on the gun behind th© cylinder so that th® . 
bullets would not fall out. .

. It is.th© recollection of source that his friend, 
JOE MO COMItt, * arrived at source’s residence , but not until 
after JIMMIE and JOHNNIE;had departed, and he believes 
MO CORMiCK did not see them there. . . . ■

. Source has not had any subsequent contact at all 
with JIMMIE or JOHNNIE, and they have not returned the gun. 
Source .has been carefully watching the newspapers and listening 
to news reports, but has not heard of any job which h® believes 
they might have pulled. .Source recalls’that on the Occasion:- . 
when he gave JIMMIE th® gun, JIMMIE commented to the 'effect^ 
"I’ll see you tomorrow or the nest day”, and also to th® effect,’ 
"We’ll remember you for the heater.” ,

Source describes JIMMIE as a white male, about 45 
to 50 years of age, 5 feet.7 inches and of slender build. 
He does not recall a description of JIMMIE’S hair. Source 
recalls that JIMMIE at sometime mentioned that he served time ' 
in Arkansas and spoke also of having served time in the 
Missouri Stat© Penitentiary.at Jefferson City.

WEB PAGE CC
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Sow©® talites JWMI&; as „ being abwt 3© to SB 
years of ag@s ©Ima cat is appearance, blaA hatoj iteffp 
dres«y9 somewhat shorter and teaviw thaa JMI®,

JMIB is itte ©aw person rt@ shared a cell with 
sou^s® la th® St. Louis Police Departwat Holdover for two 
or three days after jswe® was first arrested la early Juae, 
19S7, and JIMIE is -the same person whom sow?©© later saw 
during th© watt ©f^a®, 1967,- is.the St. Lotti® City Ml, 
although they were mot ©a the saw tier la the jail. .

Sow©® feels ©srtaia that th® taA which was robbed, 
as reflected la the newspaper and as referred t© fey ^IMK 
is th® same baak which sour©® aad WHS Mtt KAT eased lb ’ 
1959. This bait is in Alton, Illinois. Source and KAT 
eased it ©n two or throe occasions in 1959. They planned 
that in th® robbery source would carry a sawed-off Shotgun o 
which he already had in his possession and would stand inside 
the bank door with the shotgun while KM carrying a pistol 1 
would take th® mon®^ from th® bank tellers. It wag planned 
that’ source would guard th® door at the bank until RAT com­
pleted taking the money from the tellers, and then they would 
both leave th® bank.? They planned to use as their getaway 
automobile an old ci of some sort which RAT then had and . ■

. which they planned' w park in th®, bank parking let immediately 
adjacent t© the bank. They planned to as® a'stolen license 
plat® on the car. After the robbery they planned to go t© 
a rooming-house in Alton, whew they would already have 
obtained■a rem and where, they would already have stored ' 
food and neeessary. supplies. They.planned to remain in this 
rooming house for at least■a week after the robbery.. Source 
had already spotted th® particular rooming house where they 
expected'to obtain a r@©m,_and he h^d located it because it . 
had a sign in front sh@Ag iter© ww rooms.for rent there. 
Source and RAY planned .to park' :tMir automobile in an area 
immediately behind the rooming house which is reached off a 
small street ©r alley behind th® house, and by parking th® 
car in thi^ position immediately•behind the house, it would 
he substantially concealed. ' ; .

■ Source ©a lay M, 1968,.accompanied interviewing 
Agents to Alton, Illinois. H@ directed Agents t© a location
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where to p@Ute|s ©ut th® Bank of Alton, and he seated this 
ws the bank W which he had referred,, in the cearee of 
locating the baaks source commented that he ted not been in 
Alt©® since 1059, font he rewabere^ that there was a drugstore 
near the bank tearing in it® name the word ”©iek’sw. He also 
commented during the course of locating th® bank that he 
remembered that a Washington Avenue bus passed on the main 
street in front of the bank. Open locating the bank building 
and viewing it, source commented that the building had 
apparently been remodeled since he last saw it in 1959. He 
said that in addition t© th® present min front door there 
had been in 1959 a side door on the. side of the bank where ■ 
there are nw located drive-in windows. He recalled that in 
1959 the drive-in windows were not on the side @f th® building 
where they are now. located, but were on the back wall ©f th© 
building. -Source than accompanied Agents and directed them 
t© the rooming house to which he had referred. The house to 
which he directed Agents and which he then pointed out is a 
house bearing the address 1299 Fourth Street in Alton. Upon 
viewing this house at this time, source commented that there 
were steps going down from th® front of the house to a base™ 
meat level and it was the-basement level in which he and RAY 
had hoped to obtain a room in 1959. . . .

COVSR PAGE E-E
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FD-302 (Rev. 1.-25-60) FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTNATION

Jane 6, 1968 .Mate___________.________

1- - .

. A soaree, 1807 S. glemth Street,
St. Louis, Missouri, was recontacted my 31, 1968.

Source • advised that no further information stat- 
em tad com® to Ms attention- teartag ©a the possible 
wtereatosts of JAWS MBL BAY. Source ©aid he tad. mot 
sees JOTO RAY or CAROL PEPPER during the preceding week 
but he thought he might see CAROL PEPPER withiss the 
following day or two since he owed her $4® he tad 
borrowed from her and he averted sb® might ©erne by to se®’- 
hi® la order tf© collect. .

A photograph of RAISES H. CARPEWER, federal
■ Bureau Of. Investigation #30343, was exhibited to source. ^-
* He identified this photograph as. being a photograph of • 

th® person he tad referred to in th®’previous interview . 
who visited source in about July, 1167, and told source 
at that time that h® and JAMES EARL RAY-tad robbed th® 
bank at Alton, Illinois. He identified the photograph, 
as being of the person previously referred to by source 
as JIMMY who gave source $350 on the occasion referred 
td ®tew. He further identified the photograph as being 
of the person he referred to as JIMMY who visited source 
on May 13, 1968, and May 14, 1968, with J0HHK (last name 
unknown), and to who® source tad provided a .38 caliber - 
revolver.

Source was then advised that it had been deter­
mined that the person depicted in the photograph was actually 
in th® St. Louis City Jail at the time of his alleged visit® 
to source in 1967, and at .the time of the robbery of the 
bank at Alton, Illinois. It was pointed out to hi® that the 
information he had provided in ttat regard was, therefore, 
false. Source then said he had realised for the-past eight 
days ttat he tad given the Federal Bureau of Investigation .
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*’a bra steer9® and that the isaforaation- te had previously 
ftrateted. wb a "bw teef' ©©werninag JIM? with regard 
to the Alto® basil robbery. las referring te JMW at this ’ 
ti» ©©are© referred to Ms® as JIW CARPEKffl saying te . 
now recalled that aBWBU was th® last same of th® JI MW , ’
he had teens referring t©.

■ Smm said that darling the past eight day® he had 
bee thinking abet this matter aed had decided it was actually 
mb® other JIMW who had gives feta th® $&M aad told Mm he 
had robbed the teak with MKS BBL MT.

Sww® reiterated that JIM® aWBWM was the person 
wh© visited ®mw@ with J©KWT ©a.May 13 and 14, W, aad to 
wh@» ®®w gave the gou Wowsaid te .now realised’ he 
actually became ae^aiated with JIW CARWWW for th® first . 
tim® in .Jan®, 1M?} wtea they were is jail together in St. Lottis-. 
H® said the other 410 he had referred to, the on® who gw® mare®. 
$25® and told genre© he had robbed th© b»i at Alton with BAT - 
was a person with'A©® #tw tad b®e«e ae^nainted in 1S5©-in 
St. Imais. H© insisted h® did not know th® last name of this 
JIW and mid he ©maid not think of anyone at all who might - 
know ttis'ilM except JAWS EARL RAT. Sow©# insisted that 
it was his recollection he ted introduced SIMMS’ and MT in 
l»s . • ■ . ■

St was pointe# -©M to ©mare® that since the infdMa“ 
ti« he tad famished- aboet JIB® CMWras and the tank robbery ■ 
now appeared to be false,.. gwre@ might also b® lying ®tat the ■ '
participation of MT in the bank robbery. ta«@ insisted that ■ 
the otherwise sakEew JIM -Qwt name »ta.®w) ted visited him 
in 1W, as prwimwly stated and told Mm of MT’a partidpa^ - ■ 
ties with. JIW in the robbery. ■

WEB MGS 6S
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RE: OF S“!L^I

Ok 5-14-68, SA ALBERT J, OHK checked records 
oX the St. Louis Police Dept, for pertinent infomti<m re­
girding the arrest of JOHN EWME' GAOO® oh 6-2-67, by the 
St. .Louis Police Dept. The following copies of reports a?i£ 
correspo^d^ace pertinent to that matter were obtained from 
the St, Louis Police Dept.: ■ '
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/WL Arrest .1 Clean -up

^S^^’REPORTED ToPOUCtjTBrsTSICT 

»r_7i2U * VL _M_ 
^^7fe ^ TIME‘^PT0' £FT8 .

£{§'-E 4 TI*IE CRIME O^^ • /

i»r.t (IF FIRM, NAME OF BUSINESS)

J!s Place 
JghiLr_Gibbs (Owner)

METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT!
OF THE QTY CF STXCOUIS J 

’ Burglary Report (to inXude'ottempts/? ^
3. BLOCS 4. HOW COMPLAINT-RECEIVED/' 

!0-3’EA:>l0, -’K ) stackin' 
( ) CITIZEN'!-? -X ) OyYl£«

7. LOCATION OF OCCURRENCE

6-2-67 7/151.1? 1601 8. 11th St
10. RESIDENCE ADDRESS (BUS. ADDRESS, IF FIRM)

13. MARITAL 119. [ (
. STATUS I KST1

. I used!'(
w. sex 15. AGE IS.NAUVITY 17. OCCUPATION

M 38 Merchant

5 Wisconsin^.

M

/lTP2 STATUS .
^^C ) ACTIVE /C
FU^CC) INACTIVE "" /

. ' COMPLAINT NUMBER '

.8. TYPE OF PREMISES

• Tavern "? ‘ '
11. RES. PHONE

<« '
12. BUS. PHONE

) EXPLOSIVES ( )iCARRIED AWAY ( ) RIP

) TORCH ( ) WORKED COMBINATION ( ) PUNCH

j( )OTHER •
22; SCENE EXAMINED FOR LATENT 

! FINGERPRINTS
X SUSPECT BE IDENTIFIED BY; 21. BUREAU’S NOTIFIED (INDICATE LAST NAME IN SPACE)

41. FNNT WHERE ENTRANCE MADE

fencu COLOR 1 .
year Unk.__________ '

■ MAKE 

BODY
; • . ■ LICENSE 

/ . OTHER

g^RSONREP ORTING OCCURRENCE TO POLICE 25. RESIDENCE ADDRESS . 26. RES. PHONE 27, BUS. PHONE
Waybill, Don ■: ' • 1107 a Soulard NONE NONE y
jgERSONWHO SECURED PREMISES AND TIME 29. RESIDENCE ADDRESS . 30. RES. PHONE 31. BUS. PHONE.

Rbbs, Arthur " 3/23 Wisconsin #11 ' #12 /
rERSON WHO DISCOVERED T E CRIME

lame, as =24 ' ■ •
33. RE' IDENCE ADDRESS

• Sarne as j^25_____
34» RES. PHONE

NONE
35."BUS, PHOnI 

■ NONE 1
IftENESSES NAME ■ • 37. ADDRESS " ■ \?/i^ 38. RES.PPHONE 39. BUS. PKOnJL

'NONE ■ z k ’ BONE NON* NONE
4 2. METHOD USED TO GAIN ENTRANCE^(DEMARKS OF SUSPECTS

B iness .Burgler___
■PERSONS WANTED/OtT ARRESTED

_ k^JkiuiderJiDJi^
44. ADDRESS .

. Knock out. Pan e)
CITY . . sr 45. ARREST NQ

Ramsey, James Henry
( ) RACE SEX AGE HGT. ' WGT

W< > V M 3W.M150-
PERSONS WANTED/OR ARRESTED

“r.A^x ) Sade SEX’ AGE-^ HGT. ‘ SGT.

■LTUAi/ClOj'^ 69 5'9” 180
QUAN,

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION, BRAND, & SERIAL NUMBER

•...HAIR

; HAIR EYES ICOMPLEXICJsj BUILD CLOTHING • . 1 ^

J31a<ik -Brown.. Med I.Thin
' ADDRESS . CITY ' ---- -

’ CO
EYES

ARR JST NO.

BUILD CLOTHING • Z ■ ’

2 * 1
VALUE

FURS {CLOTHING

(F) J' (G)(C)-'

MONEY .

“(dT
JEWELRY
“(E)

B

C

D

2

2

.14

Cases Falstaff Beer

6 Packs FalstafP Beer

Packages various brands cigarettes.

10.00-in quarters i/om juke box

j STATE ALL OTH

TR /INSCRIBED BY

OF OFrIC

10.00

OCESSED

^ F^tn. D

4

AUTO/MIX TOTAL RECD,

(H) (I) U)

2.76 5.52

.96 1.82

.25 . 3.50

10J0 \

20/4j^l

TELETYPE NUMBER• DATE OF REPORT

SE, USE CONTINUATION FORM.

CfSRKNOi . D ATE
/ NONE 6-2-6? { '

SIGNATURE REVIEWING OFFICER, D:

5601

t

s.

r

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



METROPOLE DEPARTMENS-CITY OF ST. LOUIS
^NiiMUAilON REPORT

... Tar no. ■ for records section

41 . 2
PAGE NO..___________________ :-------- -

■ 193-379COMPLAINT

■ • An

/it about

and on arrival was' met

M. this‘date Patn. denbis Bini 5601 in charge of 
tched to investigate a burglary atlTth.-& Soulard . 
Graybill who stated to the officer that he had

M'^een walking- on 11th. St, and had 'noticed that a panel had been knocked ' 
■fed out under a window-of the tavern at I8O1S. 11th, St» ’' . .

'It - . ' At this time Patn. Bini went to the front of-.this tavern and 
■^discovered that a 'wood panel.about 2t".J 30”-had been knocked out. under' 
^the window in the south east corner of the tavern. . . ’ -

!
 - ' ' On making this discovery Patn.- Bini crawled through this'hole to. . 

make a search of the tavern and on -entering was able to find no one on ■ ' ..
■ the premises however discovered that the juke box located in the. center 

of the tavern had been forced open and the coin box was missing, further' 
that the. cigarette machine located on the west wall of the tavern had . .

। been forced epen this being done by smashing the glass covering the front 
- of the machine. It was further found that after breaking the door glass . 
| .'there had been an unknown amount packages of cigarettes removed'from the 
I; machine and the. door of .the-machine had spots of what appeared to be-blood 
1 .smeared on same. ' * ■ ' ' - . . ' . ■ ; ‘

F ' . At this time Pa tn. Bini left the tavern* and on doing'so found
[ that there were several broken beer botles on the sidewalk’-These bottles i 
„ 'being- broken, in a trail leading from a point directly beneabh the broken 
^ panel to the front, steps of 1805 S. 11 th.,’ and up the-.steps to the front: 
/ door, ■ . ' . ■ . . . ’ -

■■ On making this discovery Patn.
1805 S. 11th.'.and wa.s admitted by the

Bini knocked on the - front.' door ' of

V/-M-S/-3 8-Ark-welder -re sidinc 18C5 S.11 th. St
A.Ri- >2t74 ■ ~ -

On being ad mi 
was under arrest

the hous’

and that'

il oi

rignt
for 'burglary

to have/an attorney
uestibning, the.right to have an 
t that he could not afford.one,

nd ^informed him' of his- rights 
;he right to have ar/attor

made by him it would be"used

of his rights an 
to this burglary

same Patn.

»

sea /ent 
him 'in

’Bihi ■ 
rim/ the

sr

okage 02

leading to his front doo

that he had no know 
les got on his.front 
nt to bed further th

inres' es or

ur no’.-z

Patn. Bini searched Ramsey/-nd four 
ge of Viceroy cigarettes ana-.in his 
11 and 1 package of brlboro ci fart

IF.ADDITION/^ SPACE IS NEEDED, USS THER CONTINUATION REPORT ’
hich,.

W?7
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MEfROPOLiTAN POU CITY OF ST. LOUIS

VE NO. - FOR RECORDS SECTION

•s’ PAGE NO

/ COMPLAINT KO. 193-379
' f

■ ■ .were open and partly--.full. ■ On finding these cigarette’s Patn. Bini noticed ; . - 
' that the Viceroy-cigarettes had a smear of what appeared to be blood on i 
■‘p. the outside: of .the package and questioned Ramsey .as to there he had. gotten; •

these cigarettes to which.he stated that he had bought them last P 
from his landlord John Gawron who lives at 1807 S. 11th" ~St

t At this time Patn. conducted a further search of-Ithe-Ramsey home ■
• and found in the refrigator 23 bottles of Falstaff beerjand T bottle of " 

h Tai staff -be er under the. night • 'table .in the bed room and lat this time '
. questioned Ramsey as to where .he had gotten this beer arid as to Ramsey’s' • 
k earlier statment that there was .no beer in-.the house to /which Ramsey .■

stated the beer had not been in the house when he went'to bed this A.M. -
4:30 A.M.' ' . . . - I . J . ' :, about

: ' At this time Patn. Bin ’ radioed for a district car to assist and ’ 
for a .supervisor and Patn. Vincent Stehlin 5324 in charge of radio-car ' 
P~3 and Sgt. Michael Crnkovich 43.3 in charge of car 34'responded .along . 
with District Detective James Hopkins 3579. of this commando ' ' ; .

■. On being informed of the above incidents bv Patn. Bini the above ■
, officers vrent ’ to 16’07 S. Iltp.St 

C-awron who was placed under arms' 
■that time advised of his rights.
the right to have

. where they were admitted.by Jack ' / 
-t for burglary by Patn. Bini and was at / 
those being the right to -have.an attorney J. ■

have an- attorney appointed for* him in 
■ one, the right not to make a statment

ttorney present- during opiestioning, the 'right to

him it woulcL.be used -against him in'eourt

he event that he -could not afford 
nd that .if a statment was made by ■

- On .bain no s

■to wh ic h h e d e n'i e d 
' the statment made ' 
last P.ih a nd. this

j .to his .-knowledge of the above described burglary 
any knowledge. Gawron "was at this time 'informed of

ov Karnses that he (Gawron) had sold Ramsey ^'Cigarettes 
f cigarettes had what appeared to be blood ■ ^.

. on same•-further that who"ever had burglarized the tavern had epparc 
cut their hand as blood was found on the■cigarette'machine. At this 

. time Gawron stated that he had been in the company of Ramssy last P
■ out cad not . sold him any /cigarettes as he (Gawronj had no cigar 

slf and certainly none for sale* ' /

Oli DA OS 01
.4 packag
*oy and 2
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e ■ 2 packages'
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j

’t$J. punch,: 1 . S|” wood' chisel and 2 5in punches

■ ■ At this time Gawron who is properly desorbed as

FgmRGK< JACK EUGENE V;-M-M-69-Ill-retired-residing 1107 SlUth/ St.'
pg A.R. 3-2075. . ' . • ■ . . :

//.arid Ramsey .were, conveyed to the third district station where they.were, . 
' booked per the indicated arrest registers charged Burglary and-Stealing 
: ’ and an additional charge of ■ Possession of Burglar Tools was placed

/■/ against. Gawron. ■ ' ' / . ' . • . ’ ‘ ’

1 ' The above described property and tools have been brought to this '
■/ station and have been marked, packaged and are being held as evidence, . . 

with the exception of the sledge hammer which was conveyed ‘to the dept.
■ a lab.. by Det. Hopkins a|ong with a portion of the described panel, paint . 

t -/ chips and glass samples’ from the scene and the arrested subjects outside ■ 
1 ''.clothing.. ; ; '

I / . . ■ At the dept. lab. Chemist Villiam Storer 3136 examined the sledge ' \
f hammer and the board panel and advises that there is paint on the head ■ 
r /.of the sledge that matches the dark green paint on one side of the panel 
7 ' and also light green paint over* pink paint over brown paint v/hich matches 

the-layers of paint on the other side of. the panel. . ■'

r

.At this time the victim Gibbs was contacted and came to the scene . 
' where he furnished the estimate of missing property and secured the scene/' ■ 
/ ' .and then came to the third district station where he. was. Confronted with 

, . ' \fthe'”arrested- subjects’ and' heard''them Kiake 'their original statments denying 
1 • any knowledge of the burglary. ; ;

/;■■. The scene'was photographed by dept. Kline 5950 and' examined for .
' /latent prints bv..Det. Hart. 16''- • ■ '

„. ■ Alibi sheets, criminal information sheets and warrant information '
'. supplementaries have been prepared and warrants will be applied for .

i this P.LI. in the offices of the assistant circuit attorney in this ■
' • incident. . ' . ■

Bureau.of records of this dept., per clerk Stewart 5970 advises-' 
Ka.Tisey.has.no wanted cards on file however a prior record is indicated ’ 
and Gawron has no local reccM however has wanted card £ ■
on'file fugutive Cook County XU. for.Parole Violation this•jurisdiction 
has been notified per .Ill. State Police per'Detective Bill.Marcu£zo« 
Thir charge-also added tc.sr?t;oi r:;;p 3-2075.' ' w
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